Changes in ownership interest in
subsidiaries - 57 594,514 594,571 - 594,571 310,846 905,417

Transfer to retained profits - 30,973 (30,973) - - - - -

Purchase of treasury shares - - - - (39) (39) - (39)

Purchase of treasury shares
by a subsidiary - - - - - - (9) (9)

Dividends (Note 36) - - (871,385) (871,385) - (871,385) - (871,385)

Dividends paid to
non-controlling interests - - - - - - (48,872) (48,872)

At 31 December 2018 3,519,554 119,629 3,386,298 3,505,927 (93) 7,025,388 1,271,355 8,296,743

Note 26 Note 27 Note 26

164 ANNUAL REPORT 2019  |  HAP SENG CONSOLIDATED BERHAD

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Attributable to Owners of the Company

Reserves

Share
capital

RM’000

Non-
distributable

RM’000

Distributable
Retained

profits
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Treasury
shares

RM’000
Total

RM’000

Non-
controlling

interests
RM’000

Total
equity

RM’000

Group (continued)

At 1 January 2019

-	 As previously stated 3,519,554 119,629 3,386,298 3,505,927 (93) 7,025,388 1,271,355 8,296,743

-	 Effect of adoption of MFRS 16 - - (8,600) (8,600) - (8,600) (3,035) (11,635)

-	 As restated 3,519,554 119,629 3,377,698 3,497,327 (93) 7,016,788 1,268,320 8,285,108

Profit for the year - - 1,162,871 1,162,871 - 1,162,871 56,554 1,219,425

Foreign currency translation
differences for foreign
operations - 10,125 - 10,125 - 10,125 (101) 10,024

Share of foreign currency
translation differences of
associates - 6,124 - 6,124 - 6,124 (207) 5,917

Share of foreign currency
translation differences of
joint ventures - (106) - (106) - (106) (102) (208)

Foreign currency translation
differences for foreign operations
reclassified to profit or loss - 13,285 - 13,285 - 13,285 - 13,285

Change in fair value of cash
flow hedge - 2,547 - 2,547 - 2,547 (235) 2,312

Remeasurement loss on
defined benefit liabilities - - (64) (64) - (64) - (64)

Total other comprehensive
income for the year - 31,975 (64) 31,911 - 31,911 (645) 31,266

Total comprehensive income for
the year - 31,975 1,162,807 1,194,782 - 1,194,782 55,909 1,250,691

Purchase of treasury shares - - - - (20) (20) - (20)

Purchase of treasury shares by a
subsidiary - - - - - - (3) (3)

Dividends (Note 36) - - (871,384) (871,384) - (871,384) - (871,384)

Dividends paid/payables to
non-controlling interests - - - - - - (45,536) (45,536)

At 31 December 2019 3,519,554 151,604 3,669,121 3,820,725 (113) 7,340,166 1,278,690 8,618,856

Note 26 Note 27 Note 26

165HAP SENG CONSOLIDATED BERHAD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Reserves

Share
capital

RM’000

Non-
distributable

Other
reserve
RM’000

Distributable
Retained

profits
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Treasury
shares

RM’000

Total
equity

RM’000

Company

At 1 January 2018 3,519,554 (30,973) 862,985 832,012 (54) 4,351,512

Profit for the year - - 1,719,105 1,719,105 - 1,719,105

Transfer to retained profits - 30,973 (30,973) - - -

Purchase of treasury shares - - - - (39) (39)

Dividends (Note 36) - - (871,385) (871,385) - (871,385)

At 31 December 2018/
1 January 2019 3,519,554 - 1,679,732 1,679,732 (93) 5,199,193

Profit for the year - - 1,176,379 1,176,379 - 1,176,379

Purchase of treasury shares - - - - (20) (20)

Dividends (Note 36) - - (871,384) (871,384) - (871,384)

At 31 December 2019 3,519,554 - 1,984,727 1,984,727 (113) 5,504,168

Note 26 Note 27 Note 26

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

166 ANNUAL REPORT 2019  |  HAP SENG CONSOLIDATED BERHAD

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Group Company
2019

RM’000
2018

RM’000
2019

RM’000
2018

RM’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax 1,476,813 1,394,178 1,177,169 1,720,425
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 209,102 178,987 428 440
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments - 8,421 - -
Amortisation of intangible assets 9,044 17 - -
Property, plant and equipment written off 6,078 18,642 - -

[…]

and equipment due to indication of impairment. The recoverable amounts of these property, plant
and equipment were arrived at based on the higher of fair value less cost to sale [“FVLCS”] and value-
in-use [“VIU”] method and were determined on the CGU level using pre-tax discount rates of 12%
(2018: 12%).

	 Based on the impairment assessment, the Group recorded total impairment loss of RM3,920,000
(2018: RM42,033,000) on the basis that the carrying amounts exceeded recoverable amounts based
on the FVLCS method.

(c)	 Buildings amounting to RM201,948,000 (2018: RM210,341,000) were pledged as security for
borrowings obtained by foreign subsidiaries as disclosed in Note 23.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

211HAP SENG CONSOLIDATED BERHAD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

4.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Group (continued)

(d)	 Right-of-use assets

Leasehold
land

RM’000

Prepaid
lease

payments
RM’000

Rented
land

RM’000
Buildings

RM’000

Roads and
infrastructure

RM’000

Plant and
equipment

RM’000
Total

RM’000

Group

1 January 2019
-	 As previously stated - - - - - - -
-	 Effect of adoption
	 of MFRS 16 1,260,267 180,323 92,037 60,673 323 24,128 1,617,751

-	 As restated 1,260,267 180,323 92,037 60,673 323 24,128 1,617,751
Additions 20,594 - 452 15,924 - 300 37,270
Depreciation charge for

the year (11,905) (8,516) (6,730) (20,746) (67) (7,278) (55,242)
Modifications - - (587) (26,674) - (907) (28,168)
Impairment loss for

the year - - (1,595) - - - (1,595)
Derecognition - - (5,472) - - - (5,472)
Written off - (870) - - - - (870)
Exchange differences - 105 78 3 - 2 188
At 31 December 2019 1,268,956 171,042 78,183 29,180 256 16,245 1,563,862

(i)	 The title of the Group’s leasehold land with carrying amount of RM37,356,000 (2018:
RM37,931,000) stipulated that not less than 30% of the undivided share of the said land or not
less than 30% of the equity of the subsidiary being the registered owner of the said land, shall
be transferred to/held by/registered in the name of native(s) on or before July 2012 [“Native
Condition”]. In year 2017, the Land and Survey Department in Kota Kinabalu had granted
further extension up to July 2022 to comply with the Native Condition.

(ii)	 Private caveat was entered by third parties on the Group’s leasehold land with carrying amount